The Group acts as a buyer-lessor

In accordance with the transition provisions of IFRS 16, sale and leaseback transactions entered into before the
date of initial application were not reassessed. Upon application of IFRS 16, the Group as a buyer-lessor does
not recognise the transferred asset if such transfer does not satisfy the requirements of IFRS 15 as a sale. During
the Reporting Period, sale and leaseback transactions in which the relevant seller-lessees have an obligation or a
right to repurchase the relevant assets were accounted as financing arrangements under IFRS 9.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 16 as a lessor on the Group’s consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019 for each of the line items affected.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

10

Impact on the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 16,

as a lessor
Note RMB RMB RMB

(Unaudited)

Non-current Assets
Finance lease receivables (a) 60,007,039 32,280,954 92,287,993
Receivables arising from sale and leaseback
 arrangements (a) 32,280,954 (32,280,954) –

92,287,993 – 92,287,993

Current Assets
Finance lease receivables (a) 139,638,723 21,703,597 161,342,320
Receivables arising from sale and leaseback
 arrangements (a) 21,703,597 (21,703,597) –

161,342,320 – 161,342,320

Impact on the unaudited consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 16,

as a lessor
Note RMB RMB RMB

(Unaudited)

Revenue
– Finance lease income (a) 35,760,452 1,618,167 37,378,619
– Interest income arising from sale and leaseback
  arrangements (a) 1,618,167 (1,618,167) -

37,378,619 – 37,378,619

11

Impact on the unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

application
of IFRS 16,

as a lessor
Note RMB RMB RMB

(Unaudited)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase (decrease) in finance lease receivables (a) 41,848,903 (54,933,656) (13,084,753)
Decrease (increase) in receivables arising from sale
 and leaseback arrangements (a) (54,933,656) 54,933,656 –

(13,084,753) – (13,084,753)

Notes:

(a) The adjustments relate to sale and leaseback transactions which did not satisfy the requirements of
IFRS 15 as a sale. If IAS 17 were applied, there will be reclassification of receivables arising from sale
and leaseback arrangements to finance lease receivables of RMB53,984,551 (unaudited), as well as the
reclassification of interest income from receivables arising from sale and leaseback arrangements to
finance lease income of RMB1,618,167 (unaudited).

New and amendments to IFRSs issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been issued but are not